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(d) At present ther¢ is no indigenous production of 20-HP tractors for which there is definite demand in the country. The production by Hindustan Machine Tools is expectedto meet about half the demand for tractors in this range.

Recrultment of Judicial Members in the All India Income Tax Appellate
Tribunal

47. SHRI N. XK. SANGHI : Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4705 on the 15th December,
1970 and state .

(a) whetha the selection to the posts of ludicial Members 1n the Income-Tax Appellate Tribunal has wince been finahsed ;
and

(b) if s0, whether a statement showing the names of persons who have been selected, along with their qualifications and standing in the profession, would be faid on the Table of the House ?

THF MINISTTR OF LAW AND
JUSTICL (SHRI H.R GOKHALE): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Housc, {Placed in Library. See No.
1153714,

Demand for Financirl Assistance by

Mysore State Khadi and Village

Industry Board for Manufacture of Household Utensils

48, SHRI D. S. AFZALPURKAR :
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Mysore State Khadi and Village Industry Board has approached the Khadi and Village Industries Commission to finance the establishment of two atumi-
nium units for the manufacture of household utensils in the State ; and

{b) if so, the decision taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURY) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Commission, in #s budget
#liocation for the State Khadi and Village
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Industries Board for 1970-71, has madé a total provision of Rs. 1.20 lakhs for establishment of two units.

Scooter Plants in States

49. SHRI D. 8. AFZALPURKAR :
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-LOPMENT be plased to state :

(a) the number and names of the States where scooter plants have been set up ;
and

(b) the average percentage of production at these plants during the last three years, yearwise ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MO’NUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURY) © (a) and (b). There are four plants manufacturing scooters in the organised sector in the country. The names of the States, the number of plants in each Siatc with the average percentage of producfion at these plants during the last three years are as under

Name of the No. of Percentage of State Plants production
1968 1969 1970
Maharashtra 2 98.5% 99.1Y, 98.5%
Tamil Nadu 1 015% 00.7% 003%
Haryana 1 Nil .29 01.2%

——

In addition, a unit in the small scale sector in Kerala State is also producing scooters, Their production s, however,

negligible.

Loss to Railways due to violence in Mysore State

30. SHRID. S. AFZALPURKAR :
Will the Minister of RATLWAYS be pleased to state : R

(a) the loss sustained by the Railways due to violence in Mysore State on the issue of border disputo between Maharashira and Mysore during the last three years, year-wise ; and

¢b) the steps taken by Government to recover it ?

